2%3

7243996 DB Kk

CTE

UNOEEICIAL CQE»%7 -,

2000-03-03 15:50:34

Cook County Recorder

ASSTGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

Dated: March 2, 2000

Assignor: | Assignee:

Michigan Place LLC Bunk One, NA

c¢/o Shorebank Development Corporation 200 3cuth Wacker Drive
5100 West Harrison Chicago, J.. 60606
Chicago, Illinois 60649

Mortgaged Property:
Common address: 3109-61 South Michigan Avenue, 3118 Soutli Judizna Avenue, 3130 South

Indiana Avenue, 3140-42 South Indiana Avenue and 3148-60 South Indiana Avenue, C1ty of
Chicago, Cook County, [llinois
P.LN. Nos.: See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Prepared by: When recorded, please return to:
Creighton R. Meland, Jr. Creighton R. Meland, Jr.

Baker & McKenzie Baker & McKenzie

One Prudential Plaza One Prudential Plaza

130 East Randolph Drive 130 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, IL 60601 Chicago, IL. 60601

/50 333

39.80

I

N

D




UNOFFICIAL COPY

\ 00159029
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES, made as of the 2nd day of March, 2000,
by Michigan Place LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, having an address of 5100 West
Harrison, Chicago, Illinois 60644 (the "Assignor"), to Bank One, NA, a national banking
assoctation, having an address of 200 South Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60670 (hereinafter
called the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

To secure (a) the payment of the principal sum of all indebtedness of the Assignor to the
Assignee now or Herzafter existing, including without limitation the principal sum of Seven Million
Dollars ($7,500,000%, together with interest thereon at a variable rate, payable in accordance with
the terms of a Construcucn Loan Note dated of even date herewith, the principal sum of Two
Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Five Dollars ($265,735) together with interest
thereon at a variable rate, payauls in accordance with the terms of a Letter of Credit Note dated of
even date herewith, and the principal sum of Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($3,500,000), together with interest ipéreon at a variable rate, payable in accordance with the terms
of a Term Note dated of even date herewith the final payment on each such Note being due no later
than March 31, 2002, in accordance with th: terms of the Loan Agreement referred to hereinbelow
(such promissory notes, together with any anenaments, modifications and/or extensions thereof
and any promissory note or notes issued in'replacement therefor or substitution therefor,
collectively herein called the "Notes™), (b) the perfoimizice of the covenants herein contained and
any monies expended by Assignee in connection therewstii (c) the payment of all obligations and
performance of all covenants of Assignor under a certaiii Construction Loan Agreement of even
date herewith made by and between Assignor and Assignee (th= "] san Agreement”; all capitalized
terms not herein defined shail have their respective meaning unde: the Loan Agreement) or under
any other loan agreement, mortgage, security agreement and any othier documents, agreements or
instruments between Assignor and Assignee given in connection therewitt, and (d) any and all
other indebtedness, obligations and liabilities of any kind now or hereafter oving to Assignee and
secured by the Mortgage (as hereinafter defined), whether direct or indirect, absaipze or contingent,
joint or several, secured ‘or unsecured, arising by operation of law or otherwise, and whether
incurred as principal, surety, endorser, guarantor, accommodation party or otherwise 7zl of the
aforesaid indebtedness, obligations and liabilities being herein called the "Mortgage Indebtedness”
and this Assignment, the Notes and all of the other documents, agreements and instruments
evidencing or securing the repayment of, or otherwise pertaining to, the Mortgage Indebtedness
being herein collectively called the "Loan Documents"), Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer
and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the right, title and interest of Assignor
in, to and under all leases, subleases or agreements for the use or occupancy of the whole or any
part of the real estate situated in the City of Chicago, County of Cook and State of Illinois and any
improvements thereon, which real estate is subject to that certain Leasehold Mortgage, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Fixture Filing of even date hereof executed by Assignor in
favor of Assignee (the "Mortgage™) and is specifically described on Exhibit A attached hereto
(herein called the "Mortgaged Premises"), whether such leases and agreements are now or at any




UNOFFICIAL COP Yo0155425

time hereafter existing (all such leases, subleases and agreements are hereinafter collectively called
"Leases" and singularly called a "Lease"), including all amendments and supplements to and
renewals and extensions of the Leases at any time made; and together with all rents, earnings,
income and profits arising from the Mortgaged Premises or from the Leases and all other sums due
or to become due under and pursuant thereto; and together with any and all guarantees under any of
the Leases; and together with all proceeds payable under any policy of insurance covering loss of
rents from the Mortgaged Premises for any cause; and together with all rights, powers, privileges,
options, and other benefits of Assignor as lessor under the Leases, including, but not by way of
limitation, the immediate and continuing right to receive and collect all rents, income, revenues,
issues, profits, condemnation awards, moneys and security payable or receivable under the Leases
or pursuari to any of the provisions thereof whether as rent or otherwise, the right to accept or
reject any offer suade by a tenant pursuant to its Lease to purchase the Mortgaged Premises and any
other property sulject to such Lease as therein provided and to perform all other necessary or
appropriate acts witlt r.spect to such purchases as agent and attorney-in-fact for Assignor, and the
right to make all waivers'and agreements, to give and receive all notices, consents and releases, to
take such action upon the napnening of a default under any Lease, including the commencement,
conduct and consummation of rioceedings at law or in equity as shall be permitted under any
provision of any Lease or by law, ana to do any and all other things whatsoever which Assignor is
or may become entitled to do under ary .ease; .

SUBJECT, however, to the right and license herein granted by Assignee to Assignor.

1. Representation and Warranties. Astigaor represents and warrants to Assignee that
(a) Assignor has good right and authority to make 1his Assignment, has not heretofore alienated,
assigned, pledged or otherwise disposed of or encumbeied any Leases, or any of the sums due or
to become due thereunder and intended to be assigned hereunder, and has not performed any acts
or executed any other instruments which might prevent Assigu:ee rrom operating under any of the
terms and conditions of this Assignment or which would limit \ssignee in such operation;
(b) Assignor has not accepted or collected rent or other payments ander any existing Lease for
any period subsequent to the current period for which such rent or other'payment has already
become due and payable; (c) Assignor has not executed or granted uny, amendment or
modification whatever of any existing Lease, either orally or in writing, exc<pt-as has been
disclosed in writing to Assigneé and (d) there is no default under any Lease now existing and no
event has occurred and is continuing which, with the lapse of time or the giving v{ notice, or
both, would constitute a default under any Lease.

2. Covenants. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees (a)to observe, perform and
discharge, duly and punctually, all and singular the obligations, terms, covenants, conditions and
warranties of this Assignment, the Notes and the other Loan Documents and the Leases on the
part of Assignor to be kept, observed and performed; (b) to enforce the performance of each and
every obligation, term, covenant, condition and agreement in the Leases by any tenant to be
performed and (c) to appear in and defend any action or proceeding arising under, occurring out
of, or in any manner connected with the Leases, or the obligations, duties or liabilities of

"Assignor and any tenant thereunder and, upon request by Assignee, will do so in the name and
behalf of Assignee, but at the expense of Assignor.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

00159029

Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will not, without in each instance the
prior written consent of Assignee:

(a) enter into any Lease which has not been approved in advance in writing by
Assignee;

(b) cancel any Lease nor accept a surrender thereof;

(c) reduce the rent payable under any Lease nor accept payment of any
installment of rent (except for security deposits) in advance of one month from the due date
thereof:

(d) (change, amend, alter or modify any Lease or any of the terms or provisions
thereof, nor grant any cencession in connection therewith; '

(e) consent is thc release of the obligations of the tenant under any Lease;

(f) assign, pledge, exicnmber or otherwise transfer any Lease or Assignor's right
thereunder;

(g) consent to an assignment of tenant's interest under any Lease or to a
subletting thereof, except to the extent any svch assignment or subletting is specifically
authorized by such Lease; or

(h) incur any indebtedness for borrowea mezzy or otherwise to the tenant or
guarantor of any Lease which may under any circumstances be avziled of as an offset against the
rent or other payments due thereunder.

Any of the above acts, if done without the consent of Assignee, shall be, 2t the option of Assignee,
null and void.

3. Payment of Rents. Assignor hereby consents to and irrevocably arivorizes and
directs the tenants under the Leases and any successor to the interest of said terants, upon
demand and notice from Assignee of Assignee's right to receive the rents and other amounts
under such Leases, to pay to Assignee the rents and other amounts due or to become due under
the Leases, and said tenants shall have the right to rely upon such demand and notice from
Assignee and shall pay such rents and other amounts to Assignee without obligation or right to
determine the actual existence of any default or event claimed by Assignee as the basis for
Assignee's right to receive such rents and other amounts notwithstanding any notice from or
claim of Assignor to the contrary, and Assignor shall have no right or claim against said tenant
for any such rents and other amounts so paid by said tenant to Assignee.

4. License. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions making and establishing a
present and absolute transfer and assignment of the Leases and the rents, earnings, income and




UNOFFICIAL CQPY.,,

profits arising therefrom, so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing or
no event shall extst which by lapse of time or service of notice, or both, has or would become an
Event of Default hereunder, Assignor shall have the right and license to occupy the Mortgaged
Premises as landlord or otherwise and to collect, use and enjoy the rents, issues and profits and
other sums payable under and by virtue of any Lease, but only as the same become due under the
provisions of such Lease, and to enforce the covenants of the Lease.

5. Default. The occurrence of any of the following events shall be deemed an "Event
of Default” hereunder: :

(a) Default in the observance or performance of any covenant, promise or
agreement set forth herein and continuance thereof for 30 days;

(b) (e occurrence of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement or the
Mortgage; or

(¢) The occurieiice of a default under any of the other Loan Documents and
continuance thereof after any perioa: of grace, if any, provided therein with respect to such
default.

6. Remedies. Upon the occurrenc: of an Event of Default, Assignee, at its option, shall
have the right, power and authority, in addition to, and not in lieu of or in substitution for all
other rights and remedies provided for herein and i~ the other Loan Documents, to do any or all
of the following:

(@) Terminate the right and license grantcd to Assignor hereunder to occupy the
Mortgaged Premises and collect the rents, issues and profits tierec{ and thereafter, personally or
through a receiver, with or without taking possession, demand, coliest and receive and sue for the
rents and other sums payable under the Leases and, after deducting ail ::ecessary and proper costs
and expenses (including attorneys' fees and expenses of receivership) of céllection as determined
by Assignee, apply the net proceeds thereof upon any indebtedness secured hereby.

(b) Declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payakis; and, at its
option, exercise all of the rights and remedies contained herein, in the Notes and iri the other
Loan Documents.

(¢) Demand, collect and receive from Assignor any and all security deposits
paid to Assignor by any tenant under any Lease.

(d) Without regard to the adequacy of the security, with or without process of
law, personally or by agent or attorney, or by a receiver to be appointed by court, then and
thereafier to enter upon, take and maintain possession of and operate the Mortgaged Premises, or
any part thereof, together with all documents, books, records, papers, and accounts relating
thereto and exclude Assignor, its agents and servants therefrom and hold, operate, manage and
control the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, as fully and to the same extent as Assignor




UNOFFICIAL C(obi3362s

could do if in possession and in such event, without limitation, and at the expense of Assignor,
from time to time, cause to be made all necessary or proper repairs, renewals, and replacements
to the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, as Assignee deems judicious, and pay taxes,
assessments and prior or proper charges on the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, and
insure and reinsure the same, and lease the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, for such
times and on such terms as Assignee deems desirable, including leases for terms expiring beyond
the maturity of the Mortgage Indebtedness and cancel any lease or sublease for any cause or on
any ground which would entitle Assignor to cancel the same.

After payment of all proper charges and expenses, including the just and reasonable
compenszaer for the services of Assignee, the receiver, their attorneys, agents, clerks, servants and
others employed by Assignee or the receiver in connection with the operation, management and
control of the Mrits;aged Premises and the conduct of the business thereof, and such further sums
as may be sufficieit o indemnify Assignee from and against any liability, loss or damage on
account of any matter or thing done in good faith in pursuance of the rights and powers of Assignee
hereunder, Assignee miay, at.its option, credit the net amount of income which Assignee may
receive by virtue of this Assiginient and from the Mortgaged Premises to any and all amounts due
or owing to Assignee from Assignor under the terms and provisions of the Notes and the Loan
Documents. The manner of the appiication of such net income and the item which shall be credited
shall be within the sole discretion of Astiguee. The balance of such net income shall be released to
or upon the order of Assignor.

The acceptance by Assignee of this Assignment, with all of the rights, powers,
privileges and authority so created, shall not, prior-to entry upon and taking possession of the
Mortgaged Premises by Assignee, be deemed or constivéd to constitute Assignee a mortgagee in
possession nor thereafter or at any time or in any eveni imposc.any obligation whatsoever upon
Assignee to appear in or defend any action or proceeding relating o the Leases or the Mortgaged
Premises, or to take any action hereunder, to expend any money o- ircur any expenses, or perform
or discharge any obligation, duty or liability under the Leases, or t5-assume any obligation or
responsibility for any security deposits or other deposits delivered to Assignor by any tenant and
not assigned and delivered to Assignee or render Assignee liable in any way for any injury or
damage to person or property sustained by any person or persons, firm or corporaiicn in or about
the Mortgaged Premises.

Assignor agrees that the collection of rents and the application as aforesaid or the
entry upon and taking of possession of the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, by Assignee
shall not cure or waive any default or waive, modify or affect any notice of default hereunder or
under the Notes or the other Loan Documents, or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice,
and the enforcement of such right or remedy by Assignee, once exercised, shall continue for so long
as Assignee shall elect. If Assignee shall thereafter elect to discontinue the exercise of any such
right or remedy, the same or any other right or remedy hereunder may be reasserted at any time and
from time to time following any subsequent default.

Assignor hereby consents to the appointment of a receiver if believed necessary or
desirable to enforce its rights under this Paragraph 6. The rights of Assignee to collect and receive




UNOFFICIAL CQB.Ye

the rents assigned hereunder or to take possession of the Mortgaged Premises, or to exercise any of
the rights or powers herein granted to Assignee shall, to the extent not prohibited by law, also
extend to the period from and after the commencement of proceedings to foreclose the lien of the
Mortgage, whether by advertisement or by judicial proceedings, including any period allowed by
law for the redemption of the Mortgaged Premises after any foreclosure sale.

7. Remedies Cumulative. The rights and remedies of Assignee hereunder are
cumulative and not in lieu of, but are in addition to, any rights or remedies which Assignee shall
have under the Notes, the Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents, or at law or in equity,
which said rights and remedies may be exercised by Assignee either prior to, simultaneously
with, ot suozejuent to, any action taken hereunder. The rights and remedies of Assignee may be
exercised froin time to time and as often as such exercise is deemed expedient, and the failure of
Assignee to avail itsz1f of any of the terms, provisions, and conditions of this Assignment for any
period of time, at any t.me or times, shall not be construed or deemed to be a waiver of any rights
under the terms hereof. 7Tre liabilities and obligations of each entity comprising the Assignor are
joint and several. '

8. Indemnification. Assignor agrees to indemnify and hold Assignee harmless of and
from and against any and all liabilic;, Joss, damage or expense, which Assignee may or might
incur under or by reason of this Assigrm2ri, and of and from any and all claims and demands
whatsoever which may be asserted againsi .Assignee by reason of any alleged terms, covenants or
agreements contained in the Leases. Should ‘Assignee incur any such liability, loss or damage
under or by reason of this Assignment, or in the (efense against any such claims or demands, the
amount thereof, including costs, expenses and reascuzle attorneys' fees, together with interest
thereon at the rate then applicable under the Notes for I'luating Rate Loans or the maximum rate
permitted by law, if less, shall be secured by this Assigniuent 224 by the other Loan Documents,
and Assignor shall reimburse Assignee therefor immediately upor demand, and upon failure of
Assignor so to do, Assignee may declare all sums secured hereby ‘nypediately due and payable.

9. Notices. Any notice which Assignor or Assignee may give or is required to give
under this Assignment shall be effective on the earlier of (a) the date wlen received, (b) 3
business days after sent as registered mail, postage prepaid or (c) the next Lusiness day after
deposit prepaid with an overnight delivery service, addressed to Assignor or Assignee, as the
case may be, at the address first set forth above or such other address as Assignor ci Assignee
shall provide to the other in writing.

10. Assignment. This Assignment shall be assignable by Assignee and all
representations, warranties, covenants, powers and rights herein contained shall be binding upon,
and inure to the benefit of, Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.

11.  Further Assurances. Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor will, upon the
request of Assignee, execute and deliver to Assignee such further instruments and do and
perform such other acts and things as Assignee may deem necessary or appropriate to make
effective this Assignment and the various covenants of Assignor herein contained and more
effectively to vest in and secure to Assignee the sums due or hereafter to become due under the




UNOFFICIAL Gedsbe

Leases, including, without limitation, the execution of such additional assignments as shall be
deemed necessary by Assignee effectively to vest in and secure to Assignee all rents, income and
profits from any and all Leases. Assignor further agrees that it will, from time to time, upon
demand therefor, deliver to Assignee an executed counterpart of each and every Lease then
affecting all or any portion of the Mortgaged Premises.

12.  Severability. If any provision hereof is in conflict with any statute or rule of law of
the State of Illinois or is otherwise unenforceable for any reason whatsoever, then such provision
shall be deemed null and void to the extent of such conflict or unenforceability and shall be
deemed severable from but shall not invalidate any other provisions of this Assignment.

13. Uoverning Law; Binding Effect. This Assignment, made in the State of Illinois,
shall be constiucr according to the laws thereof and shall be binding upon the Assignor and its
successors and assigos and any subsequent owners of the Mortgaged Premises, and all of the
covenants herein contaircd shall run with the land, and this Assignment and all of the covenants
herein contained shall ini¢ to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,-Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of
the day and year first above written.

~ ASSIGNOR:
MICHIGAN PLACE LLC

By:  Shorebank Developr.:cat Corporation, Chicago
its managing member




UNOFFICIAL oGP Y

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this 2 n day of
Mavche 2000, by  (Cundes A, Higle the  auly appointed

;20 of Shorebank Dev!:lo'pment ’C(ﬁporaﬁon, Chicago, acting in its
capacity asthe managing member of Michigan Place LLC.

@M

Notary Public
Acting in Coo ( County
My Commission Expires: __ /-8 ~>-00 |
OFFICIAL SEAL
KAREN TOTH
Drafted by and when Tﬁ%&%ﬁsﬁ %;‘;IIEHEOSF 4!%!5%18
recorded return to: ,
Creighton R. Meland, Jr.
Baker & McKenzie
One Prudential Plaza
130 East Randolph Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 861-2990




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A 00159029

Legal Description

LOTS 10, 11, 13 TO 22, SOUTH 6 INCHES OF LOT 27, LOTS 29, 30, 31, 34 TO 39, 41 TO 50
ALSO LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 23, 26 AND 27 (EXCEPT THE
SOUTH 6 INCHES OF LOT 27), ALL IN BLOCK 1 IN CHARLES WALKER'S
SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART NORTH OF THE SOUTH 60 ACRES OF THE WEST % OF
THE NORTHWEST ' OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIRD ?RINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

AND ALSO
ALL THOSE PORTICHS OF THE ALLEY LYING BETWEEN THE LOTS HEREIN

DESCRIBED WHICH ARE HEREINAFTER VACATED BY THE CITY AND ACQUIRED
BY LESSOR.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: vocant Land Bounded by Michigan Avenue on the West,
32 Street on the South, Indiana Avenue on the East and
Lots " and 12 in Block 1 in Charles Walker’s Subdivision
on the North.

PINs: 17-34-102-002 17-34-14:024

17-34-102-003
17-34-102-004
17-34-102-005
17-34-102-006
17-34-102-008
17-34-102-009
17-34-162-010
17-34-102-011
17-34-102-012
17-34-102-013

17-34-102-014 -

17-34-102-015
17-34-102-018
17-34-102-022
17-34-102-023

17-34-102-025
17-34-102-0%0
17-34-102-030
17-34-102-032
17-34-102-033
17-34-102-035
17-34-102-036
17-34-102-037
17-34-102-038
17-34-102-039

. 17-34-102-040

17-34-102-041
17-34-102-042
17-34-102-043
17-34-102-044




